# 3H \$65.00 9702

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM772469

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
STIFEL BANK & TRUST		12/06/2022	Bank & Trust: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUALITY VALVE, LLC	
Street Address:	1541 I-65 Service Rd.	
City:	Mobile	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA	
Name:	QUALITY VALVE ACQUISITION L.L.C.	
Street Address: 1541 I-65 Service Rd.		
City: Mobile		
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97024561	QUALITY VALVE
Serial Number:	75458969	QVI

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3142592000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1088177.74
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bart Wall

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0141

900736518

SIGNATURE:	/Bart Wall/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2022			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Trademark Security Agreement Termination#page1.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement Termination#page2.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement Termination#page3.tif				
source=Trademark Security Agreement Termination#page4.tif				

source=Trademark Security Agreement Termination#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0142

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 6, 2022

WHEREAS, QUALITY VALVE, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Quality Valve"), and QUALITY VALVE ACQUISITION L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("QV Acquisition"; and together with Quality Valve, individually referred to herein as a "Grantor" and collectively referred to herein as "Grantors") entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 27, 2018, in favor of STIFEL BANK & TRUST, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame 6432/0759 on September 7, 2018 (the "QVI Agreement"), and Quality Valve further entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2021, in favor of the Administrative Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 7495/0087 on November 15, 2021 (the "QV Logo Agreement"; and together with the QVI Agreement, collectively referred to herein as the "Agreements"). Capitalized terms used herein but otherwise not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the QV Logo Agreement.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to each of the Agreements, each of the Grantors party thereto granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Interest</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantors request a release of the Trademark Security Interest; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate and grant a release of the Trademark Security Interest as provided in this release.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby (a) terminates the Agreements, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Trademark Security Interest in its entirety and (c) reassigns to each Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to any of the Trademark Collateral owned by such Grantor (including without limitation, the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto) and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Administrative Agent acknowledges that this document may be filed with the USPTO to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

4816-9312-3725\2 VP/#58827272.4

STIFEL BANK & TRUST, as Administrative Agent

# Schedule A

## **Trademarks**

Grantor	Trademark	Country	Trademark Application/ Registration Number	Date of Application/ Registration
Quality Valve, LLC		United States	97/024,561	09/13/2021
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	a VA	United States	75/458,969 2,325,289	03/30/1998 03/07/2000
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	AVA	Australia	971508 1258073	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	AVA	Canada	1591704 TMA877946	08/27/2012 5/14/2014
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.		European Union	011105277 011105277	08/08/2012 03/11/2013
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	France	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	a V n	Germany	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.		Indonesia	J002014041345 IDM000561419	09/10/2014 02/05/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0145

Grantor	Trademark	Country	Trademark Application/ Registration Number	Date of Application/ Registration
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	<b>QV</b>	International	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	Italy	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	<b>av</b>	Japan	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.		Philippines	04-2014-12231 04-2014-12231	10/02/2014 01/01/2015
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	Poland	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	Russian Federation	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	AVA	Singapore	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.		Taiwan	103051466 01736348	09/04/2014 11/01/2015

VP/#58827272.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0146

Grantor	Trademark	Country	Trademark Application/ Registration Number	Date of Application/ Registration
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.		Thailand	952871 952871	09/04/2014 08/05/2016
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	United Kingdom	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	QVA	Vietnam	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008
Quality Valve, LLC and Quality Valve Acquisition L.L.C.	<b>aV</b>	WIPO	971508 971508	07/06/2008 07/06/2008

VP/#58827272.4

**RECORDED: 12/07/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007903 FRAME: 0147